

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No.17

27th April. 1970

Nauru

G/N. No.72/1970

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

CABINET NOTICE.

THE CABINET HEREBY GIVES NOTICE of the resignation of LAURENCE JOSEPH LOCKIE from the Chair of the Nauru Superannuation Board and the appointment of REGINALD SYLVESTER LEYDIN to the Chair of the Nauru Superannuation Board.

(NAURU SUPERANNUATION FUND - APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN)

WHEREAS LAURENCE JOSEPH LOCKIE has, pursuant to Section 12 of the Superannuation Act 1966-1968 resigned from the Chair of the Nauru Superannuation Board:

AND WHEREAS REGINALD SYLVESTER LEYDIN has, pursuant to Section 7 of the said Act been appointed a Member of the said Board:

Pursuant to Section 7 (5) of the said Act

THE CABINET HEREBY APPOINTS the said REGINALD SYLVESTER LEYDIN

to the Chair of the Nauru Superannuation Board commencing from the Thirteenth day of April, 1970.

Dated this 20th day of April, 1970.

For and on Behalf of the Cabinet

HAMMER DEROBURT PRESIDENT

G/N. No.73/1970

REPUBLIC OF NAURU
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

CABINET NOTICE

THE CABINET HEREBY GIVES NOTICE of the resignation of LAURENCE JOSEPH LOCKIE from the Chair of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust and the appointment of REGINALD SYLVESTER LEYDIN to the Chair of the Nauru Phosphate

G/N. No.73/1970 (Cont'd)

Royalties Trust.

(NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST -APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN)

WHEREAS LAURENCE JOSEPH LOCKIE has, pursuant to Section 9 of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Ordinance 1968 resigned from the Chair of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust:

AND WHEREAS REGINALD SYLVESTER LEYDIN is, pursuant to Section 5 (1) of the said Ordinance, a member of the said Trust:

Pursuant to Section 12 (1) of the said Act

THE CABINET HEREBY APPOINTS the said REGINALD SYLVESTER LEYDIN

to the Chair of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust commencing from the Thirteenth day of April, 1970.

Dated this 20th day of April, 1970.

For and on behalf of the Cabinet

HAMMER DEROBURT PRESIDENT

G/N. No.74/1970

AERODROME REGULATIONS

COMMENCEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 2 of the Aerodrome Regulations, the Cabinet hereby fixes

the 15th day of January, 1970

as the date upon which those Regulations shall come into operation.

For and on Behalf of the Cabinet

HAMMER DEROBURT PRESIDENT

G/N. No.75/1970

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1968 SECTION 16 - PROVISION OF A TEMPORARY POSITION

Pursuant to the powers conferred on me by Section 16 (1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1968, I, Desmond Joseph Antony Dowdall, Acting Chief Secretary, hereby provide a temporary position in the Public Service.

Department.

Position

Classification

Island Development and Industry

Project Officer (Assistant)

\$3,800 - \$4,200

No.17

27th April, 1970.

Nauru

G/N. No.75/1970 (Cont'd)

Dated this 24th day of April, 1970.

D.J.A. DOWDALL ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G/N. No.76/1970

WEEKLY RAINFALL REPORT

Herewith weekly rainfall report for period:-

1/1/1970 - 16/4/1970 - 48:38 ins. 17/4/1970 - 23/4/1970 - 04:49 ins.

Total since 1/1/1970 - 52:87 ins.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 1970.

P.A. DEIMIANG CLERK NAURU RADIO STATION